CITY OF APPLETON Department of Public Works MEMORANDUM

TO: Finance Committee
Municipal Services Committee
Utilities Committee

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

X-21 Sewer & Water Main Reconstruction No. 2

Be awarded to:

Name:	Kruczek	Construction	, Inc.
-------	---------	--------------	--------

Address: 3636 Kewaunee Road

Green Bay, WI 54311

In the an	iount	\$2,110,110.10	
With a	3	% contingency of :	\$63,303.30
For a pro	oject t	total not to exceed :	\$2,173,413.40

** OR **

In an amount Not To Exceed :

Budget:	\$2,360,535.00
Estimate:	\$2,444,982.50
Committee Date:	03/08/21
Council Date:	03/17/21

Bid Tabulation X-21 Sewer and Water Reconstruction (#7535648) 02/22/2021 01:45 PM CST

Bid Item	Item Description	Unit	Qty	Kruczek Cor	nstruction Inc.	PTS Cont	ractors, Inc
item				Unit Price Total \$		Unit Price	Total \$
1	Furnish & Install 12" Water Main	Lin. Ft.	4560	\$86.00	\$392,160.00	\$85.00	\$387,600.00
2	Furnish & Install 8" Water Main	Lin. Ft.	2350	\$69.00	\$162,150.00	\$74.00	\$173,900.00
3	Furnish & Install 6" Hydrant Lead	Lin. Ft.	105	\$89.00	\$9,345.00	\$83.00	\$8,715.00
4	Furnish & Install Hydrant	EA	10	\$4,650.00	\$46,500.00	\$4,065.00	\$40,650.00
5	Furnish & Install 12" Gate Valve with Box	EA	18	\$3,350.00	\$60,300.00	\$3,065.00	\$55,170.00
6	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valve with Box	EA	16	\$1,925.00	\$30,800.00	\$1,750.00	\$28,000.00
7	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valve with Box	EA	10	\$1,350.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,280.00	\$12,800.00
8	Furnish & Install 12" Bend	EA	20	\$600.00	\$12,000.00	\$555.00	\$11,100.00
9	Furnish & Install 8" Bend	EA	25	\$300.00	\$7,500.00	\$300.00	\$7,500.00
10	Furnish & Install 1" Service	Lin. Ft.	1020	\$95.00	\$96,900.00	\$114.00	\$116,280.00
	Furnish & Install 2" Service	Lin. Ft.	10	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$220.00	\$2,200.00
12	Furnish & Install 1 1/2" Service	Lin. Ft.	20	\$140.00	\$2,800.00	\$167.00	\$3,340.00
13	Service Connection	EA	112	\$125.00	\$14,000.00	\$205.00	\$22,960.00
	Furnish & Install Curb Box (Complete)	EA	112	\$345.00	\$38,640.00	\$510.00	\$57,120.00
15	Furnish & Install 12" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	325	\$73.00	\$23,725.00	\$87.00	\$28,275.00
16	Furnish & Install 10" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1310	\$80.00	\$104,800.00	\$101.00	\$132,310.00
	Furnish & Install 8" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1175	\$80.00	\$94,000.00	\$94.00	\$110,450.00
18	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	EA	96	\$300.00	\$28,800.00	\$418.00	\$40,128.00
19	Furnish & Install 4"-6" Sanitary Lateral	Lin. Ft.	2250	\$76.50	\$172,125.00	\$100.00	\$225,000.00
20	Furnish & Install Sanitary Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	125	\$300.00	\$37,500.00	\$280.00	\$35,000.00
21	Furnish & Install Sanitary Maintenance hole Casting	EA	12	\$330.00	\$3,960.00	\$635.00	\$7,620.00
22	Disconnect Sanitary Lateral at Main	EA	2	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00
23	Furnish & Install Flowable Fill	Cu. Yds.	60	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$72.00	\$4,320.00
24	Furnish & Install 19"x 30" Class IV Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	790	\$100.00	\$79,000.00	\$93.00	\$73,470.00
25	Furnish & Install 21" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	20	\$125.00	\$2,500.00	\$218.00	\$4,360.00
26	Furnish & Install 18" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	350	\$85.00	\$29,750.00	\$67.00	\$23,450.00
27	Furnish & Install 15" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	700	\$67.00	\$46,900.00	\$82.00	\$57,400.00
28	Furnish & Install 12" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1695	\$62.00	\$105,090.00	\$69.00	\$116,955.00
29	Furnish & Install 12" Storm Lateral	Lin. Ft.	25	\$70.00	\$1,750.00	\$78.00	\$1,950.00
30	Furnish & Install 6" Storm Lateral	Lin. Ft.	1600	\$38.00	\$60,800.00	\$42.00	\$67,200.00
31	Furnish & Install 15" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	30	\$79.00	\$2,370.00	\$92.00	\$2,760.00
32	Furnish & Install 12" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	310	\$60.00	\$18,600.00	\$77.00	\$23,870.00
33	Furnish & Install 10" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	20	\$79.00	\$1,580.00	\$96.00	\$1,920.00
34	Storm Lateral Hook-Up	EA	25	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$355.00	\$8,875.00
35	Furnish & Install 8' Dia. Storm Maintenance Manhole	EA	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$13,200.00	\$13,200.00
36	Furnish & Install 6' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	22	\$525.00	\$11,550.00	\$515.00	\$11,330.00
37	Furnish & Install 5' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	12	\$550.00	\$6,600.00	\$396.00	\$4,752.00
38	Furnish & Install 4' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	60	\$315.00	\$18,900.00	\$275.00	\$16,500.00
39	Furnish & Install Storm Maintenance hole Casting	EA	14	\$365.00	\$5,110.00	\$646.00	\$9,044.00
40	Furnish & Install "E" Inlet w/Frame & Grate	EA	13	\$1,700.00	\$22,100.00	\$1,725.00	\$22,425.00
41	Furnish & Install "C" Inlet w/Frame & Grate	EA	1	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,730.00	\$1,730.00
42	Abandon Maintenance hole	EA	1	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$348.00	\$348.00
43	Furnish & Install 8" Concrete Pavement	Sq. Yds.	210	\$93.00	\$19,530.00	\$86.00	\$18,060.00
44	Furnish & Install Concrete Sidewalk	Sq. Ft.	100	\$12.25	\$1,225.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
45	Spot Repair (Under 9' deep)	EA	2	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00
46	Spot Repair (Over 9' deep)	EA	2	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$7,050.00	\$14,100.00
47	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Stop Line (18"/24")	Lin. Ft.	50	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$1.60	\$80.00
	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Crosswalk (6")	Lin. Ft.	125	\$1.00	\$125.00	\$1.00	\$125.00
	Furnish & Install Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	EA	66	\$100.00	\$6,600.00	\$70.00	\$4,620.00
	Sediment Log	Lin. Ft.	70	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$8.00	\$560.00
51	Temporary Asphalt Pavement	Lump Sum	1	\$234,325.10	\$234,325.10	\$205,000.00	\$205,000.00
52	Temporary Traffic Control	Lump Sum	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
	Removal of Contaminated Soil	Cu. Yds.	150	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$9.00	\$1,350.00
54	Furnish & Install Extra Stone Bedding	Tons	150	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$1.00	\$150.00
	id Total:			,	\$2,110,110.10	7	\$2,251,322.00

Bid Tabulation X-21 Sewer and Water Reconstruction (#7535648) 02/22/2021 01:45 PM CST

Bid	litem Description	Unit	Qty	Jossart Bi	others, Inc.	Dorner Inc.	
Item				Unit Price	Total \$	Unit Price	Total \$
	Furnish & Install 12" Water Main	Lin. Ft.	4560	\$88.00	\$401,280.00	\$100.00	\$456,000.00
	Furnish & Install 8" Water Main	Lin. Ft.	2350	\$78.00	\$183,300.00	\$80.00	\$188,000.00
	Furnish & Install 6" Hydrant Lead	Lin. Ft.	105	\$75.00	\$7,875.00	\$96.00	\$10,080.00
	Furnish & Install Hydrant	EA	10	\$4,100.00	\$41,000.00	\$4,474.00	\$44,740.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Gate Valve with Box	EA	18	\$3,350.00	\$60,300.00	\$3,281.00	\$59,058.00
	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valve with Box	EA	16	\$1,900.00	\$30,400.00	\$1,886.00	\$30,176.00
	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valve with Box	EA	10	\$1,350.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,350.00	\$13,500.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Bend	EA	20	\$600.00	\$12,000.00	\$660.00	\$13,200.00
	Furnish & Install 8" Bend	EA	25	\$310.00	\$7,750.00	\$361.00	\$9,025.00
	Furnish & Install 1" Service	Lin. Ft.	1020	\$105.00	\$107,100.00	\$80.00	\$81,600.00
	Furnish & Install 2" Service	Lin. Ft.	10	\$115.00	\$1,150.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
	Furnish & Install 1 1/2" Service	Lin. Ft.	20	\$110.00	\$2,200.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00
	Service Connection	EA	112	\$300.00	\$33,600.00	\$272.00	\$30,464.00
	Furnish & Install Curb Box (Complete)	EA	112	\$350.00	\$39,200.00	\$435.00	\$48,720.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	325	\$100.00	\$32,500.00	\$97.00	\$31,525.00
	Furnish & Install 10" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1310	\$97.00	\$127,070.00	\$100.00	\$131,000.00
	Furnish & Install 8" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1175	\$94.00	\$110,450.00	\$95.00	\$111,625.00
	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	EA	96	\$250.00	\$24,000.00	\$213.00	\$20,448.00
	Furnish & Install 4"-6" Sanitary Lateral	Lin. Ft.	2250	\$91.00	\$204,750.00	\$85.00	\$191,250.00
	Furnish & Install Sanitary Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	125	\$270.00	\$33,750.00	\$327.00	\$40,875.00
	Furnish & Install Sanitary Maintenance hole Casting	EA	12	\$750.00	\$9,000.00	\$436.00	\$5,232.00
	Disconnect Sanitary Lateral at Main	EA	2	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$716.00	\$1,432.00
	Furnish & Install Flowable Fill	Cu. Yds.	60	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$124.00	\$7,440.00
	Furnish & Install 19"x 30" Class IV Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	790	\$97.00	\$76,630.00	\$96.00	\$75,840.00
	Furnish & Install 21" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	20	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$114.00	\$2,280.00
	Furnish & Install 18" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	350	\$88.00	\$30,800.00	\$100.00	\$35,000.00
	Furnish & Install 15" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	700	\$79.00	\$55,300.00	\$95.00	\$66,500.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1695	\$78.00	\$132,210.00	\$70.00	\$118,650.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Storm Lateral	Lin. Ft.	25	\$78.00	\$1,950.00	\$67.00	\$1,675.00
	Furnish & Install 6" Storm Lateral	Lin. Ft.	1600	\$57.00	\$91,200.00	\$60.00	\$96,000.00
	Furnish & Install 15" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	30	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$73.00	\$2,190.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	310	\$83.00	\$25,730.00	\$66.00	\$20,460.00
	Furnish & Install 10" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	20	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$89.00	\$1,780.00
	Storm Lateral Hook-Up	EA	25	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$213.00	\$5,325.00
	Furnish & Install 8' Dia. Storm Maintenance Manhole	EA	1	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00	\$7,421.00	\$7,421.00
	Furnish & Install 6' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	22	\$515.00	\$11,330.00	\$595.00	\$13,090.00
	Furnish & Install 5' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	12	\$465.00	\$5,580.00	\$639.00	\$7,668.00
	Furnish & Install 4' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	60	\$300.00	\$18,000.00	\$312.00	\$18,720.00
	Furnish & Install Storm Maintenance hole Casting	EA	14	\$350.00	\$4,900.00	\$417.00	\$5,838.00
	Furnish & Install "E" Inlet w/Frame & Grate	EA	13	\$2,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$1,911.00	\$24,843.00
	Furnish & Install "C" Inlet w/Frame & Grate	EA	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,920.00	\$1,920.00
	Abandon Maintenance hole	EA	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$577.00	\$577.00
	Furnish & Install 8" Concrete Pavement	Sq. Yds.	210	\$90.00	\$18,900.00	\$90.00	\$18,900.00
44	Furnish & Install Concrete Sidewalk	Sq. Ft.	100	\$10.50	\$1,050.00	\$11.00	\$1,100.00
	Spot Repair (Under 9' deep)	EA	2	\$5,300.00	\$10,600.00	\$2,607.00	\$5,214.00
	Spot Repair (Over 9' deep)	EA	2	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$5,560.00	\$11,120.00
	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Stop Line (18"/24")	Lin. Ft.	50	\$85.00	\$4,250.00	\$85.00	\$4,250.00
	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Crosswalk (6")	Lin. Ft.	125	\$22.00	\$2,750.00	\$21.00	\$2,625.00
	Furnish & Install Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	EA	66	\$100.00	\$6,600.00	\$106.00	\$6,996.00
	Sediment Log	Lin. Ft.	70	\$10.00	\$700.00	\$13.00	\$910.00
	Temporary Asphalt Pavement	Lump Sum	1	\$225,000.00	\$225,000.00	\$243,466.00	\$243,466.00
	Temporary Traffic Control	Lump Sum	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$38,778.00	\$38,778.00
	Removal of Contaminated Soil	Cu. Yds.	150	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$24.00	\$3,600.00
54	Furnish & Install Extra Stone Bedding	Tons	150	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$15.00	\$2,250.00
Base B	id Total:				\$2,309,055.00		\$2,373,876.00

Bid Tabulation X-21 Sewer and Water Reconstruction (#7535648) 02/22/2021 01:45 PM CST

Bid	Item Description	Unit	Qty	Soper Sewer	· & Water, LLC.	Carl Bowers & Sons Const Co. Inc.	
Item		Oline Quy		Unit Price	Total \$	Unit Price	Total \$
1	Furnish & Install 12" Water Main	Lin. Ft.	4560	\$94.00	\$428,640.00	\$120.00	\$547,200.00
2	Furnish & Install 8" Water Main	Lin. Ft.	2350	\$84.00	\$197,400.00	\$99.00	\$232,650.00
3	Furnish & Install 6" Hydrant Lead	Lin. Ft.	105	\$90.00	\$9,450.00	\$100.00	\$10,500.00
4	Furnish & Install Hydrant	EA	10	\$3,850.00	\$38,500.00	\$4,300.00	\$43,000.00
5	Furnish & Install 12" Gate Valve with Box	EA	18	\$3,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$55,800.00
6	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valve with Box	EA	16	\$1,800.00	\$28,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$28,800.00
7	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valve with Box	EA	10	\$1,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$13,500.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Bend	EA	20	\$800.00	\$16,000.00	\$700.00	\$14,000.00
	Furnish & Install 8" Bend	EA	25	\$350.00	\$8,750.00	\$360.00	\$9,000.00
	Furnish & Install 1" Service	Lin. Ft.	1020	\$82.00	\$83,640.00	\$100.00	\$102,000.00
	Furnish & Install 2" Service	Lin. Ft.	10	\$120.00	\$1,200.00	\$120.00	\$1,200.00
12	Furnish & Install 1 1/2" Service	Lin. Ft.	20	\$110.00	\$2,200.00	\$120.00	\$2,400.00
	Service Connection	EA	112	\$260.00	\$29,120.00	\$350.00	\$39,200.00
	Furnish & Install Curb Box (Complete) Furnish & Install 12" Sanitary Sewer	EA Lin. Ft.	112 325	\$250.00 \$120.00	\$28,000.00 \$39,000.00	\$325.00 \$110.00	\$36,400.00 \$35,750.00
	Furnish & Install 10" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1310	\$120.00	\$144,100.00	\$110.00	\$134,930.00
10	Furnish & Install 8" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1310	\$110.00	\$119,850.00	\$103.00	\$117,500.00
	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	EA	96	\$300.00	\$28,800.00	\$350.00	\$33,600.00
	Furnish & Install 4"-6" Sanitary Lateral	Lin. Ft.	2250	\$84.00	\$189,000.00	\$105.00	\$236,250.00
	Furnish & Install Sanitary Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	125	\$280.00	\$35,000.00	\$400.00	\$50,000.00
21	Furnish & Install Sanitary Maintenance hole Casting	EA	12	\$650.00	\$7,800.00	\$700.00	\$8,400.00
22	Disconnect Sanitary Lateral at Main	EA	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
23	Furnish & Install Flowable Fill	Cu. Yds.	60	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$150.00	\$9,000.00
24	Furnish & Install 19"x 30" Class IV Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	790	\$122.00	\$96,380.00	\$110.00	\$86,900.00
25	Furnish & Install 21" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	20	\$340.00	\$6,800.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
26	Furnish & Install 18" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	350	\$80.00	\$28,000.00	\$85.00	\$29,750.00
	Furnish & Install 15" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	700	\$70.00	\$49,000.00	\$80.00	\$56,000.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1695	\$66.00	\$111,870.00	\$74.00	\$125,430.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Storm Lateral	Lin. Ft.	25	\$90.00	\$2,250.00	\$84.00	\$2,100.00
	Furnish & Install 6" Storm Lateral	Lin. Ft.	1600	\$56.00	\$89,600.00	\$64.00	\$102,400.00
	Furnish & Install 15" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	30	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$85.00	\$2,550.00
	Furnish & Install 12" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	310	\$70.00	\$21,700.00	\$75.00	\$23,250.00
	Furnish & Install 10" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	20	\$90.00	\$1,800.00	\$72.00	\$1,440.00
	Storm Lateral Hook-Up Furnish & Install 8' Dia. Storm Maintenance Manhole	EA EA	25 1	\$200.00 \$16,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$250.00 \$25,000.00	\$6,250.00 \$25,000.00
	Furnish & Install 6' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	22	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00 \$11,352.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
	Furnish & Install 5' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	12	\$510.00	\$6,000.00	\$550.00	\$6,600.00
	Furnish & Install 4' Dia. Storm Maintenance hole	Vert. Ft.	60	\$300.00	\$27,000.00	\$400.00	\$24,000.00
	Furnish & Install Storm Maintenance hole Casting	EA	14	\$450.00	\$6,300.00	\$500.00	\$7,000.00
	Furnish & Install "E" Inlet w/Frame & Grate	EA	13	\$1,800.00	\$23,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$26,000.00
	Furnish & Install "C" Inlet w/Frame & Grate	EA	1	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
42	Abandon Maintenance hole	EA	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
43	Furnish & Install 8" Concrete Pavement	Sq. Yds.	210	\$90.00	\$18,900.00	\$90.00	\$18,900.00
44	Furnish & Install Concrete Sidewalk	Sq. Ft.	100	\$13.50	\$1,350.00	\$12.00	\$1,200.00
45	Spot Repair (Under 9' deep)	EA	2	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
46	Spot Repair (Over 9' deep)	EA	2	\$8,275.00	\$16,550.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00
47	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Stop Line (18"/24")	Lin. Ft.	50	\$82.00	\$4,100.00	\$82.00	\$4,100.00
48	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Crosswalk (6")	Lin. Ft.	125	\$22.00	\$2,750.00	\$22.00	\$2,750.00
49	Furnish & Install Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	EA	66	\$100.00	\$6,600.00	\$100.00	\$6,600.00
50	Sediment Log	Lin. Ft.	70	\$20.00	\$1,400.00	\$10.00	\$700.00
51	Temporary Asphalt Pavement	Lump Sum	1	\$242,000.00	\$242,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
	Temporary Traffic Control	Lump Sum	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
	Removal of Contaminated Soil	Cu. Yds.	150	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00
	Furnish & Install Extra Stone Bedding	Tons	150	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$25.00	\$3,750.00
Base B	id Total:				\$2,374,102.00		\$2,600,050.00